
Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council

Agenda
Audit and Governance 
Committee

Friday, 15 March 2019, 10.30 am
County Hall, Worcester



DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website

Date of Issue: Thursday, 7 March 2019

Audit and Governance Committee
Friday, 15 March 2019, 10.30 am, County Hall, Worcester

Membership: Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, Dr A J Hopkins, 
Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough, Mr C Rogers, Mrs E B Tucker and 
Ms R Vale

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Named Substitutes

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Public Participation
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 14 March 2019). 
Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/e-mail address below.

4 Confirmation of Minutes
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2018. 
(previously circulated – pink pages)

5 Statutory Accounts 2018/19 - Accounting Policies 1 - 2

6 Corporate Risk Report - Education and Buildings 3 - 12

7 Internal Audit Progress Report - 1 November to 28 February 2019 13 - 32

8 External Audit - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 33 - 58

9 External Audit Plan - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for 
Worcestershire County Council and Pension Fund

59 - 60

10 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 61 - 112

11 Update on Finance Improvement Plan 113 - 116

12 Commissioning External Audit Conclusion Progress Report 117 - 118

13 Work Programme 119 - 120



Item No Subject Page No



AGENDA ITEM 5 
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 15 March 2019

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
15 MARCH 2019

STATUTORY ACCOUNTS 2018/19 – ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES 

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the accounting policies for 
2018/19 are approved. 

Background

2.  The Statutory Accounts include the County Council’s accounting policies.  These 
are reviewed and updated on an annual basis to ensure that any new policies are 
incorporated, and existing policies are correct.

Findings and actions 

3. We have completed a review of the 2017/18 accounting policies and amended 
some wording to assist in the clarity and reader’s understanding of the policies.

4. Two new standards have required changes to our policies as detailed below.

5. IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments.  The introduction of this standard has required 
amendments to our classification of financial assets and impairment calculations with 
regard to potential credit losses.  The main change in the Statutory Accounts is in the 
financial instruments note where our investments in Malvern Hills Science Park and 
the Municipal Bonds Agency will be reclassified from Available for Sale assets to Fair 
Value Through Profit and Loss assets.  Regarding our potential credit losses, we will 
review our provision at 31 March when the year-end trade debtor position is known.

6. IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers.  This standard requires 
income to be recognised in our accounts when our performance obligation is fulfilled 
rather than on receipt of income.  We have reviewed the relevant income streams 
and identified that in the majority of cases where the conditions of the standard are 
met, our accruals accounting policy means that income is recognised appropriately.  
The only income stream identified as not being accounted for in line with the new 
standard is deferred payments, relating to adult social care provision where charges 
are made against a client’s property.  We have been accounting for the income when 
the property was sold rather than as the service to the client is provided.  At the end 
of 2017/18 we had a total charge of £3.2 million recorded as a debtor in our 
accounts.  We will review this amount at 31 March and, if it is still material, will make 
the necessary accounting adjustments.

Page 1



Audit and Governance Committee – 15 March 2019

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Specific Contact Point for this report
Michael Hudson Chief Financial Officer
Tel: 01905 846942
Email: mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following 
background papers relate to the subject matter of this report:

Accounting Policies 2018/19

Page 2



AGENDA ITEM 6
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 15 March 2019

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
15 MARCH 2019

CORPORATE RISK REPORT – EDUCATION AND 
BUILDINGS  

Recommendation

1.   The Audit and Governance Committee is requested to note the following 
report outlining in detail evidence of mitigation (current and planned) 
against the corporate risk areas of education and buildings.

Background

2. The quarter two corporate risk report was presented at the last Committee 
meeting on 14 December 2018 (Minute no. 491 refers). In the report, six areas of risk 
were identified as red, and a further area was identified as amber (having previously 
been rated as red before mitigation). Two areas of red risk were new to the corporate 
risk report for quarter two:

a) Education – the risk associated with budget pressures and changes to school 
organisation, and SEND improvement

b) Management of the county estate – risk associated with an ageing estate and 
the programme of maintenance

3. The Committee requested a more detailed overview of the red risks associated 
with Education and the Management of the County Estate to be presented to the 
next Committee meeting.

4.  Detailed reports describing the risks resulting from (a) and (b) above in more 
detail, along with a description of the current and planned mitigation activity are 
provided in Appendix 1 and 2.

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Specific Contact Points for this report
Rob Morris (Management Information, Analytics and Research Manager)
01905 843469
Rmorris2@worcestershire.gov.uk

Page 3



Audit and Governance Committee – 15 March 2019

Supporting Information

 Appendix 1 – Audit and Governance Committee Report – Buildings and Schools
 Appendix 2 – Audit and Governance Committee Report – Education 

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Management Information, Analytics 
and Research Manager) the following are the background papers relating to the subject 
matter of this report:

Corporate Risk Quarter Two Report

Page 4



Appendix 1

Audit and Governance Committee Detailed Risk Report – Corporate 
Buildings and Schools

Background

Du
[...]
in the Pershore area was upheld. There may be a knock-on effect 
from this judgement. There has however been a change of Personnel at the RSC and we will 
continue to push our case. We will also continue to lobby Head teachers forums to highlight 
the related issues.

ii. Two school curriculum reviews have taken place to validate and redesign the curriculum to 
optimise teaching hours and class sizes.  

iii. Performance indicators have been set and are being monitored. Performance has improved 
and can be demonstrated. 

Transport Managers continue to work with SEND officers to identify the in-year demand and 
future profile of transport needs. The reduction in overspend has increased by a further £66k 
this month.  With the total forecast for 2018/19 now £381k down from £447k. 

iv. The SEND improvement plan is subject to external monitoring by the Department for 
Education and NHS England. The most recent evaluation demonstrated progress against the 
plan. The Children's scrutiny panel will scrutinise the SEND improvement plan on the 6th 
March.  

Update on Q2 risk report and future planned activity

i. Remains a significant risk.

ii. Continue to increase. Ultimately the deficit is the responsibility of the Council.

iii. The adoption of a One Worcestershire approach and the introduction of tighter monitoring 
procedures has created greater visibility of service provision. This has led to a significant 
reduction in the level of risk in this area.

Page 10



iv. Reducing risk. 

v. Increasing risk. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 15 March 2019

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
15 MARCH 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT -
1 NOVEMBER TO 28 FEBRUARY 2019

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Internal Audit Progress 
Report attached as an Appendix is noted. 

Background

2. The attached progress report summarises Internal Audit work undertaken from 1 
November to
[...]
 
(16-17)

2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Y

Agency Staffing 7 0 0 6 0 0 1 0 Y

Procurement 14 0 0 9 0 2 3 0 Y

Health and Safety 5 0 0 0 1 1 2 1 Y

ICT Disaster Recovery 
Arrangements

4 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 Y

P
age 29



Number of Recommendations

Audit Made Risk 
Accepted

Redundant Implemented Not yet due 
to be 

implemented

Overdue (Months) February 
Response 
Rec’d Y/N

0 to 3 3 to 6 Over 6

Economy & Infrastructure

Design Services 9 0 0 6 2 1 0 0 Y

Childrens Services

Direct Payments – 
Children

8 0 1 1 0 0 0 6 Y

Foster Payments 6 0 0 5 0 0 0 1 Y

School Visits - St 
Catherine's CE Primary 
School

8 0 0 7 0 0 0 1 N

School Visits - Lindridge 8 0 0 7 0 0 1 0 N

School Visits - Offmore 
Primary School 

15 0 0 12 0 0 3 0 N

School Visits – School A 19 0 0 0 0 19

(4 fundamental)

0 0 N

P
age 30



Number of Recommendations

Audit Made Risk 
Accepted

Redundant Implemented Not yet due 
to be 

implemented

Overdue (Months) February 
Response 
Rec’d Y/N

0 to 3 3 to 6 Over 6

Finance

Accounts Payable 7 0 0 6 0 0 1 0 Y

Feeder Systems 6 0 0 5 0 0 1 0 Y

Capital Expenditure 8 0 0 7 0 0 0 1 Y

Treasury Management 2 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 Y

Pensions

Pensions Investment 3 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 Y

200 0 1 111 6 46 16 20

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 8
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 15 March 2019

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
15 MARCH 2019

EXTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND 
SECTOR UPDATE 

Recommendation

1.   The Committee is asked to note the content of the External Audit – Audit 
Progress Report and Sector Update as set out as an Appendix.

Background

2.  Grant Thornton, the Council's external auditor has produced an Audit Progress 
Report and Sector Update which is set out as an Appendix. This report has not been 
brought to the Committee before but the External Auditor felt that it would be helpful 
for the Committee to receive a position statement at this meeting.

3. Peter Barber and Helen Lillington from Grant Thornton will be attendi
[...]
ew and Scrutiny Board

✓ We have met with senior officers to discuss the progress made in reviewing the 

arrangements in place and addressing the findings from our previous work on 

the Value for Money Conclusion.

We will continue our work on the Value for Money Conclusion as part of our final 

interim visit which is planned in the second half of March. We will report our work in 

the Audit Findings Report and give our Value For Money Conclusion by the deadline 

in July 2019.

Financial Statements Audit (Council)

We have completed our planning for the 2018/19 financial statements audit and have issued a 

detailed audit plan, setting out our proposed approach to the audit of the Council's 2018/19 financial 

statements.

As agreed with officers our first interim visit was undertaken during mid January for 2 weeks.  This 

visit focused on updating our understanding of the Council. In particular we reviewed the control 

environment, work of internal audit and documented the key business processes.  We also discussed 

with officers progress on the key issues arising from the audit last year.

On conclusion of the first interim visit we left officers with some key points to consider in preparation 

for the second interim visit which is scheduled for 2 weeks in late March.  These were as follows;

• Officers have explained the revised arrangements in place for the valuation of assets, which was 

identified as an area for improvement from the prior year.  Some progress has been made in 

addressing the key issues raised, and finance officers are planning to complete a lot of this work 

earlier than in prior years.  We have agreed with officers that the second interim visit will include a 

review of the valuation work completed and that the working papers provided will demonstrate 

how officers are gaining assurance on the valuation of assets that haven’t been revalued in the 

current year.

• We reviewed the progress that has been made on the reports from 
[...]
a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 

for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 9
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 15 March 2019

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
15 MARCH 2019

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK 
ASSESSMENT FOR WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
AND PENSION FUND 

Recommendation

1.   The Committee is asked to note the content of the External Audit Report – 
Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Worcestershire County Council 
and Pension Fund as set out as an Appendix.

Background

2.  Grant Thornton, the Council's external auditor has produced an external audit 
report – Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Worcestershire County Council and 
Pension Fund which is set out as an Appendix.

3. Peter Barber and Helen Lillington from Grant Thornton will be attending the 
meeting to answer any questions relating to the document.

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Specific Contact Points for this report
Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer
Tel: Ext 6268
Email: mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk

Supporting Information

 Appendix - External Audit Report – Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for 
Worcestershire County Council and Pension Fund – To follow

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 10
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 15 March 2019

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
15 MARCH 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20

Recommendations

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Internal Audit Plan for 
2019/20 and the revised Internal Audit Charte
[...]
regular internal and external assessments.

Any complaints about Internal Auditors or the service provided will be investigated 
and responded to promptly.

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 11
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 15 March 2019

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
15 MARCH 2019

THIRD UPDATE ON FINANCE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 
(FIP)

Recommendations

1. The Chief Finance Officer recommends that the Audit and Governance 
Committee note the report and that a further update is brought to the 
September Committee. 

Background

2. At the last three meetings (July, September and December 2018) the Committee 
discussed the external audit (Grant Thornton) Annual Reports and improvements being 
made in Finance. Appendix 1 is a reminder of the Programme.

3. This report updates the Committee on progress on this improvement programme.

Management action to date

4. To ensure that the Council has a fit for purpose finance function to support the 
organisation in the coming years an Improvement Programme is in place with six 
individual projects and two cross cutting projects. Progress on each area since the last 
Audit and Governance Committee is set out below:

i. Control environment – 
 We have reviewed old purchase order accruals and have identified £0.7 

million credit that has been corrected back to service cost centres.  These 
are mostly aged goods receipting accruals, which need to be cancelled as 
we have either paid an invoice separately or that the goods have never 
been received and probably never will be.  This helped to bring this year’s 
overspend forecast down. 

 We are issuing new guidance for purchase orders to ensure this issue is 
not replicated in future years.

ii. Budget Structures and roles and responsibilities:
 The cost centre hierarchy review project has been completed. We have 

had discussions and meetings with directorates to discuss progress and 
expect changes to be made for the new financial year. Th
[...]
ing to the subject matter of this report:

The agenda papers and Minutes of the Committee meetings in July, September and 
December 2018.

Page 115



AGENDA ITEM 11
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 15 March 2019

Appendix 1

Finance Improvement Programme Overview diagram. 

P
age 116



AGENDA ITEM 12
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 15 March 2019

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
15 MARCH 2019

COMMISSIONING EXTERNAL AUDIT CONCLUSION 
PROGRESS REPORT 

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the progress in the report is 
noted. 

Background

2. At the meeting of the Committee on 14 December 108, members asked for a further 
update in relation to progress made regarding the risks and findings previously raised at 
the July meeting by our external auditors in relation to commissioning (Minute no. 492 
refers). 

3. The external audit annual opinion report raised the following conclusion in relation to 
commissioning:

While the Council is making progress in the area of commissioning there remains 
a risk that lessons learned from the implementation of major contracts are not 
being appropriately disseminated to all officers.  There is a risk that 
commissioning departments do not have the necessary skills and expertise to 
secure the best outcome for the users of the service.  As a result we are 
proposing an except for VFM conclusion.

4. This report informs the Committee of progress and further action being taken in 
relation to this.

Progress update

5. All contracts have a lead officer who have been monitoring the contract and working 
with the Procurement team to assess the strategy for each. A project plan also exists, 
and is available on the website for further reviews.

6. One major contract has been insourced since the external audit opinion – DCX IT, 
and reports on progress and lessons learnt have been reported to members in other 
foums.

7. The Liberata contract is being reviewed and a progress report is scheduled for the 

[...]
ov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Statutory Accounts 2018/19 - Accounting Policies
	6 Corporate Risk Report - Education and Buildings
	au2019-03-15 Corporate Risk Report - App1
	au2019-03-15 Corporate Risk Report - App2

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report - 1 November to 28 February 2019
	au2019-03-15 IA Progress Report - App

	8 External Audit - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	au2019-03-15 External Auditor - Audit Progress update

	9 External Audit Plan - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Worcestershire County Council and Pension Fund
	10 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20
	au2019-03-15 IA Audit Plan 2019-20 - app

	11 Update on Finance Improvement Plan
	12 Commissioning External Audit Conclusion Progress Report
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 10 April 2019

Page No.  1

Audit and Governance Committee
Friday, 15 March 2019, County Hall, Worcester - 10.30 am

Minutes 

Present: Mr R W Banks, Mr A I Hardman, Dr A J Hopkins, 
Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough, Mr C Rogers, 
Mrs E B Tucker and Ms R Vale

Available papers The members had before them:

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 
2018 (previously circulated).

494 Apologies and 
Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1)

An apology was received from Dr A Hopkins.

Mr A I Hardman substituted for Dr A Hopkins.

495 Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2)

Mr P Middlebrough declared an interest in Agenda items 
8 and 9 as the lead Conservative Group representative 
for the South West on the LGA. 

496 Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3)

None.

497 Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 14 December 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

498 Statutory 
Accounts 
2018/19 - 
Accounting 
Policies 
(Agenda item 5)

The Committee considered the Statutory Accounts 
2018/19 – Accounting Policies.

RESOLVED: that the accounting policies for 
2018/19 be approved.

499 Corporate Risk 
Report - 
Education and 
Buildings 

The Committee considered the Corporate Risk Report - 
Education and Buildings,

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:



Page No.  2

(Agenda item 6)
 Michael Hudson indicated that it was important to 

be able to demonstrate that the Council was 
taking the necessary action to mitigate identified 
risks. Ideally, all the risks would be identified as 
green but realistically with the financial pressures 
facing the Council this was not possible and risks 
identified as amber were considered tolerable. A 
new risk register format would be reported to the 
July Committee meeting

 In response to a query about corporate buildings 
and schools, Michael Hudson indicated that he 
was confident that the outstanding works would be 
completed this financial year

 The Chairman welcomed the report because it 
gave a clearer understanding for members of how 
the risks had been assessed.

RESOLVED: that the report outlining in detail 
evidence of mitigation (current and planned) against 
the corporate risk areas of education and buildings 
be noted.

500 Internal Audit 
Progress 
Report - 1 
November to 28 
February 2019 
(Agenda item 7)

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress 
Report - 1 November to 28 February 2019.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 Michael Hudson indicated that although 82 
recommendations remained outstanding, none of 
the issues identified were considered serious 
enough to require a Director to report to the 
Committee. Discussions continued to take place 
with officers on the remaining outstanding 
recommendations. The process continued to be a 
moveable feast with new audits being 
continuously added to the plan. The main reason 
for the outstanding recommendations was the 
over-optimism of managers in their assessment of 
the time necessary to complete the audit work. 
Future targets needed to challenging but 
realistically achievable and where an interim 
management arrangement was in place - signed 
off by the Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) 

 The Chairman welcomed the report as it gave a 
clear understanding of the reasons for the 
outstanding audits which allowed members an 
opportunity to challenge. All directorates should 
now understand that outstanding audits needed to 
be dealt with in accordance with timescales. The 
prioritisation of this issue at SLT level was also 



Page No.  3

welcomed
 Garry Rollason explained that two school themed 

audits had been given a limited level of 
assurance. Investigations had been necessary at 
two schools following concerns expressed by the 
school finance team which showed that control 
mechanisms were working. Michael Hudson 
added that on the advice of the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, these schools had not been 
named for confidentiality reasons

 In response to a query, Garry Rollason 
commented that the concerns expressed by the 
school finance teams did not relate to the bullying 
of staff but rather unsuitable practices carried out 
by figures at the school

 Was the limited level of assurance given to these 
school themed audits reflective of the 
performance of schools in general? Garry 
Rollason responded that given the small sample 
involved, it was difficult to say whether the 
outcomes were reflective of issues experienced in 
schools in a broader sense. It was important to 
ensure that all schools were made aware of the 
issues identified. Michael Hudson added that 
there had been a significant increase in the 
number of audit days allocated to schools

 Were officers concerned that the performance of 
schools could be an issue in the future? Michael 
Hudson responded that as school budgets 
became more constrained, schools were more 
likely to cut corners and take risks. It was 
therefore important to maintain a check on this 
area and share best practice

 In response to a query, Michael Hudson indicated 
that discussions would be held with schools to see 
whether they would pick up the cost of this extra 
audit work.

RESOLVED: that the Internal Audit Progress Report 
attached as an Appendix to the report be noted.

501 External Audit - 
Audit Progress 
Report and 
Sector Update 
(Agenda item 8)

The Committee considered the External Audit - Audit 
Progress Report and Sector Update.

Peter Barber and Helen Lillington from Grant Thornton, 
the Council’s external auditors attended the meeting and 
made the following points: 

 Grant Thornton were currently on site and good 
progress was being made with the audit of the 
Council’s accounts



Page No.  4

 Significant progress had been made in addressing 
concerns about Property, Plant and Equipment 
although more work was needed to be done

 There remained challenges resulting from the 
information provided by the Council’s E5 financial 
system. More testing was necessary which would 
add to the external audit fee although this 
additional work would be kept to a minimum

 It was important to get the draft accounts ready by 
the end of May deadline so that everything was in 
order for the interim visit by the external auditor

 Work was being focused on the valuation of the 
Pension Fund investments. In the light of Brexit, 
the market was volatile therefore the external 
auditor was keen to understand how the Pension 
Fund satisfied itself that the valuation at year-end 
was materially accurate.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 In response to a query about the usefulness of 
financial forecasting tools given the bleak financial 
position facing councils, Peter Barber commented 
that the Financial Foresight Platform tool 
developed by Grant Thornton supported the 
Council’s existing arrangements to look at 
demand-led services. The tool enabled access to 
data from other councils and allowed managers 
access to all the necessary information to make 
decisions

 In response to a query about the Pension Fund’s 
relationship with LGPS Central, Helen Lillington 
advised that Grant Thornton undertook audit work 
for a number of pension funds who were part of 
the pooling arrangements. The key issue was for 
the Council to gain a level of assurance that the 
information received from the Pool was accurate. 
A particular issue was Level 3 investments. As the 
pooling arrangements developed, it was hoped 
that a clearer understanding of the progress of 
other funds would emerge. Michael Hudson added 
that the there was still time before the first 
transition of emerging markets funds in 
September

 In response to a query about the quality of 
information provided to the external auditor, 
Michael Hudson commented that the initial 
configuration of the E5 financial system had made 
the audit work more complex and increased risk. 
The key challenge now was to reconfigure the 
system but this needed to be done at the right 



Page No.  5

time. Jenni Morris added that there had been 
issues with the linking of codes in the system 
which had led to the correction of miscoding errors

 Helen Lillington indicated that the normal 
substantive approach to auditing the accounts 
might not be appropriate with the Council’s E5 
financial system. In future years it might be 
appropriate to undertake some control testing as 
part of the interim visit. It would be appropriate to 
undertake some control testing at the interim visit. 
Jenni Morris indicated that Quality Assurance 
work was being carried out to ensure that the 
paperwork supplied to the external auditor was 
higher quality. Helen Lillington responded that, 
although queries remained, the standard of the 
paperwork received to date had improved 

 Michael Hudson indicated that a report on 
Financial Resilience following CIPFA guidance 
would be brought to a future meeting

 Did the Council have access to Grant Thornton’s 
new Financial Foresight Platform (FFP) through 
the existing external audit fee? Peter Barber 
responded that discussions would be held with the 
Chief Financial Officer to explain the fees 
associated with this new platform. Michael 
Hudson added that the Council had a three year 
contract for the use of the CFO Insights platform. 
Helen Lillington indicated that any additional fees 
would be disclosed in the audit findings report

 In response to a query, Peter Barber commented 
that the Council would be informed if any 
reference was made to it in the FFP. 

RESOLVED that the External Audit – Audit 
Progress Report and Sector Update be noted.

502 External Audit 
Plan - Informing 
the Audit Risk 
Assessment for 
Worcestershire 
County Council 
and Pension 
Fund (Agenda 
item 9)

The Committee considered the External Audit Plan - 
Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Worcestershire 
County Council and Pension Fund.

Peter Barber and Helen Lillington from Grant Thornton, 
the Council’s external auditors attended the meeting and 
outlined the key findings in the report.

RESOLVED that the External Audit Report – 
Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for 
Worcestershire County Council and Pension Fund be 
noted.



Page No.  6

503 Internal Audit 
Plan 2019/20 
(Agenda item 
10)

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Plan 
2019/20.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 
and the revised Internal Audit Charter be approved.

504 Update on 
Finance 
Improvement 
Plan (Agenda 
item 11)

The Committee considered an update on Finance 
Improvement Plan.

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that a 
further update is brought to the September 
Committee.

505 Commissioning 
External Audit 
Conclusion 
Progress 
Report (Agenda 
item 12)

The Committee considered the Commissioning External 
Audit Conclusion Progress Report.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 Michael Hudson undertook to provide an informal 
update to members of the Committee following 
consideration of the progress on Commissioning 
at the meeting of the Corporate and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 8 May

 Helen Lillington indicated that work was ongoing 
but the external auditor was satisfied that the 
Council’s approach to commissioning 
arrangements was heading in the right direction. 

RESOLVED that the progress in the report be noted.

506 Work 
Programme 
(Agenda item 
13)

The Committee considered its work programme,

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted.

The meeting ended at 12.00 Noon.

Chairman …………………………………………….


